The financial assumptions retained as at 31 August 2013 for each of the benefit plans mentioned in
note 3 on accounting policies are as follows:

The expected long-term returns on plan assets have been calculated taking into account the
structure of each country’s investment portfolio.

The assumptions as to salary increases combine, for each country, the anticipated rates of inflation
and individual salary increases.

Discount
rates

Expected
returns on
plan assets

Inflation
rates

France 3.25% 3.00% 2.00%

Germany 3.00% 3.00% 2.00%

India (K&M) 8.50% 8.50% 5.00%

Ivory Coast 6.50% NA 3.00%

Mexico 7.15% NA 4.00%

South Korea 3.00% NA 2.50%

Switzerland 2.00% 3.50% 1.50%

Turkey 10.00% NA 4.40%

United Kingdom 4.40% 5.10% 3.50%

108 I MAZARS

r
ep

o
r

ti
n

g
le

a
d

in
g

 t
h

e
w

ay

The following table discloses the sensitivity of the main obligations to a 0.25% increase or decrease
in the discount rates applied:

Information pertaining to plan assets
The benefit obligations are partially financed by dedicated funds with the following allocations for
the main plans so financed:

Amount of provisions

Eurozone United
Kingdom Switzerland Other

countries Total

Obligation as at 31 August 2013 9,560 29,712 9,128 1,154 49,554

Impact of an increase of 0.25% -269 -789 -342 -26 -1,426

Impact of a decrease of 0.25% 295 799 349 27 1,470

as at 31 august 2013 as at 31 august 2012
Equity

securities
Debt

securities Cash Real
estate

Equity
securities

Debt
securities Cash Real

estate

France 33% 67% 0% 0% 31% 69% 0% 0%

Switzerland 31% 47% 7% 16% 32% 48% 8% 12%

United Kingdom 54% 44% 2% 0% 49% 49% 2% 0%

31 august 2013 31 august 2012
Euro
zone

United
Kingdom Switzerland Other

countries Total Euro
zone

United
Kingdom

Other
countries Total

Present value of benefit
obligations -9,560 -29,712 -9,128 -1,154 -49,554 -8,242 -32,283 -1,214 -41,739

Fair value of plan assets 3,336 26,945 7,775 115 38,170 3,052 26,839 129 30,020

Surplus or (deficit) -6,224 -2,767 -1,353 -1,039 -11,384 -5,191 -5,444 -1,085 -11,719

Unrecognised actuarial
differences 498 4,807 825 -307 5,823 91 7,341 -428 7,004

Unrecognised past
service cost  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net (Provisions) /
Assets recognised in the
consolidated statement
of financial position

-5,726 2,040 -528 -1,347 -5,561 -5,100 1,897 -1,512 -4,715

annual report 2012/2013 I 109108 I MAZARS

Movements in provisions during the year were as follows:

The amount of provision excluding partners’ benefits may be calculated as follows (see note 15):

31 august 2013 31 august 2012
Euro
zone

United
Kingdom Switzerland Other

countries Total Euro
zone

United
Kingdom

Other
countries Total

Opening provision -5,100 1,897 -331 -1,512 -5,046 -5,688 1,236 -1,509 -5,960

Charge for the year -914 -638 -794 41 -2,304 351 -130 -218 2

Benefits paid 307 781 597 125 1,809 237 791 267 1,295

Change in consolidation
scope -20  -   -   -   -20  -   -  -52 -52